Amendment to an Ordinance concerning the maintenance of Rosehill Cemetery and establishing charges to be made for interment and also establishing the prices of spaces and lots to be sold within said Cemetery.

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 9 dated 1952, by act of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, the charges established for the interment of remains other than for infants was established at the amount of Thirty Dollars (\$30.00), and,

WHEREAS, it has been determined that by reason of the increased costs and expenses that the amount so fixed does not now compensate the City for the expenses involved therein, and,

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable to increase said cost to a sum which will adequately reimburse the City for such costs and expenses,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON:

Section 1. That sub-section (c) of Section 3 of Ordinance No. 9 for the year 1952, passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington on the 21st day of October, 1952, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

(c) For the interment of remains requiring larger space---\$40.00

Section 2. This amendment shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and the approval of the Mayor of the City of Bloomington.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 21st day of February, 1956.

S/Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

-

ATTEST:

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, on the 21st day of February, 1956, at the hour of 9:30 o'clock P.M.

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the 21st day of February, 1956, at the hour of 9:30 o'clock P.M.

S/Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor